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May 24, 2016

Mr. Robert Pennington, P.E.

West Virginia Department of Transportation
Division of Highways

Planning and Administration

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East

Building Five Room 109

Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Mr. Pennington,

Please find enclosed adopted amendments to the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan
Planning Organizations Transportation Improvement Program adopted by the MPO’s Policy
Board at an advertised meeting held on May 19, 2016. The enclosed amendments were
unanimously approved by the Board.

We appreciate your assistance in processing these amendments. Please do not hesitate to
contact us if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

oSS

X
Bill Austin, AICP
Executive Director

C: Elwood Penn, Brian Carr, Todd Dorcas, Dave Bruffy
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RESOLUTION 2016-2021-5-19-2

MORGANTOWN MONONGALIA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
REVISION OF THE FY2016-2021 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) has been requested by
the West Virginia Department of Transportation to revise the region’s FY2016-2021 TIP and:

WHEREAS, the revisions consists of the changes described as follows:

FY 2016

-US 119 Resurfacing Project ACNHO0119431D Begin Milepost 18.6 to 20.0 Milepost-Federal Funds $0
Total Cost $313,268

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the MPO FY2016-2021 Transportation
Improvement Program be revised as indicated above.

ADOPTED, this 19" day of May 2016, at a regular meeting of the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan
Planning Organization.

ATTEST:

Chairman Secretary
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RESOLUTION 2016-2021-5-19-1

MORGANTOWN MONONGALIA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
REVISION OF THE FY2016-2021 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) has been requested by
the West Virginia Department of Transportation to revise the region’s FY2016-2021 TIP and:

WHEREAS, the revisions consists of the changes described as follows:
FY 2016
DELETE
-US 119 Resurfacing Project ACNHO0119431D Begin Milepost 18.6 to 20.0 Milepost-Federal Funds $0
Total Cost $313,268
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the MPO FY2016-2021 Transportation

Improvement Program be revised as indicated above.

ADOPTED, this 19% day of May 2016, at a regular meeting of the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan
Planning Organization.

ATTEST:

oy

Eldon A. Callen
Chairman




Highway Funds

Surface Transportation
Performance Program

Highway Safety Improvement
Program

Transportation Alternatlves
Program [Includes Mat, Rall Tr. And
former Trans. Enhancement Funds})

Natlonal Highway Performance
Program

Bridge Repair

Congestlon Mitigation and
Air Quallty Program (CMAQ)

Total Highway Funding

Transit Funds
FTA 5307

FTA 5311(f)

FTA 5339

CMAQ

Total Transit Funding

Total Federal Funding by Year

Federal
Funding
Source

(STPP)

(HSIP)

(TAP)

(NHPP)

Total Morgantown Monongalia MPO Federal Funding FY 2016-2020

Does Not Include Match provided by WVDOT or Local Government
Project Years beyond 2017-2018 are subject to change-Informatianal Only

ADOPTED 1/21/16

Fiscal Year
2014-2015

$1,530,000

$378,269

$13,360,000

$15,268,269

$1,007,272

$1,007,272

$16,275,541

AMENDED 1/21/16

2015-2016

547,992,000

61,571,000

$334,000

$2,595,300

$1,624,000

$54,116,300

$1,590,000

$266,000

$1,439,391

$150,000

$3,445,391

$57,561,691

3/17/2016

2016-2017

$6,272,000

$174,980

$3,168,000

$9,614,980

$1,616,000

$270,000

$959,307

$150,000

$2,995,307

$12,610,287

5/19/2016

2017-2018

$1,353,600

$19,520

$1,373,120

$1,648,300

$270,000

$877,165

$150,000

$2,945,465

$4,318,585

2018-2019

$8,800,000

$400,000

$9,200,000

$1,648,300

$270,000

$875,945

$150,000

$2,944,245

$12,144,245

2019-2020

$16,920,000

$6,400,000

$23,320,000

$1,632,000

$270,000

$875,345

$150,000

$2,927,945

$26,247,945

2020-2021 Total
By Source

$5,000,000  $64,417,600

$3,101,000

$906,769

$4,000,000  $19,523,300

$0

$9,000,000 $121,892,669

$1,648,300 $8,134,600

$270,000 $1,346,000

$875,945 $6,910,970

$150,000 $900,000

$2,944,245 $19,209,870

$11,944,245  $141,102,539



