

82 Hart Field Road Suite 105 Morgantown, WV 26505 (304) 291-9571 www.plantogether.org

May 24, 2016

Mr. Robert Pennington, P.E. West Virginia Department of Transportation Division of Highways Planning and Administration 1900 Kanawha Boulevard East Building Five Room 109 Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Mr. Pennington,

Please find enclosed adopted amendments to the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan Planning Organizations Transportation Improvement Program adopted by the MPO's Policy Board at an advertised meeting held on May 19, 2016. The enclosed amendments were unanimously approved by the Board.

We appreciate your assistance in processing these amendments. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely.

Executive Director

C: Elwood Penn, Brian Carr, Todd Dorcas, Dave Bruffy



RESOLUTION 2016-2021-5-19-2

MORGANTOWN MONONGALIA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION REVISION OF THE FY2016-2021 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) has been requested by the West Virginia Department of Transportation to revise the region's FY2016-2021 TIP and:

WHEREAS, the revisions consists of the changes described as follows:

FY 2016

ADD

-US 119 Resurfacing Project ACNH0119431D Begin Milepost 18.6 to 20.0 Milepost-Federal Funds \$0 Total Cost \$313,268

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the MPO FY2016-2021 Transportation Improvement Program be revised as indicated above.

ADOPTED, this 19th day of May 2016, at a regular meeting of the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan Planning Organization.

ATTEST:

Eldon A. Callen

Chairman

J. William B. Austin

Secretary



RESOLUTION 2016-2021-5-19-1

MORGANTOWN MONONGALIA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION REVISION OF THE FY2016-2021 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) has been requested by the West Virginia Department of Transportation to revise the region's FY2016-2021 TIP and:

WHEREAS, the revisions consists of the changes described as follows:

FY 2016

DELETE

-US 119 Resurfacing Project ACNH0119431D Begin Milepost 18.6 to 20.0 Milepost-Federal Funds \$0 Total Cost \$313,268

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the MPO FY2016-2021 Transportation Improvement Program be revised as indicated above.

ADOPTED, this 19th day of May 2016, at a regular meeting of the Morgantown Monongalia Metropolitan Planning Organization.

ATTEST:

Moha A Lallan Eldon A. Callen

Chairman

J. William B. Austin

Secretary

Total Morgantown Monongalia MPO Federal Funding FY 2016-2020

Does Not Include Match provided by WVDOT or Local Government

Project Years beyond 2017-2018 are subject to change-informational Only

ADOPTED 1/21/16 AMENDED 1/21/16 3/17/2016 5/19/2016

Highway Funds	Federal Funding Source	Fiscal Year 2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020		Total By Source
Surface Transportation Performance Program	(STPP)		\$47,992,000	\$6,272,000	\$1,353,600	\$8,800,000	\$16,920,000	\$5,000,000	\$64,417,600
Highway Safety Improvement Program	(HSIP)	\$1,530,000	\$1,571,000						\$3,101,000
Transportation Alternatives Program (Includes Nat. Rail Tr. And former Trans. Enhancement Funds)	(TAP)	\$378,269	\$334,000	\$174,980	\$19,520				\$906,769
National Highway Performance Program	(NHPP)	\$13,360,000	\$2,595,300	\$3,168,000		\$400,000	\$6,400,000	\$4,000,000	\$19,523,300
Bridge Repair									
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program (CMAQ)			\$1,624,000						\$0
Total Highway Funding		\$15,268,269	\$54,116,300	\$9,614,980	\$1,373,120	\$9,200,000	\$23,320,000	\$9,000,000	\$121,892,669
Transit Funds									
FTA 5307			\$1,590,000	\$1,616,000	\$1,648,300	\$1,648,300	\$1,632,000	\$1,648,300	\$8,134,600
FTA 5311(f)			\$266,000	\$270,000	\$270,000	\$270,000	\$270,000	\$270,000	\$1,346,000
FTA 5339		\$1,007,272	\$1,439,391	\$959,307	\$877,165	\$875,945	\$875,945	\$875,945	\$6,910,970
CMAQ			\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$900,000
Total Transit Funding		\$1,007,272	\$3,445,391	\$2,995,307	\$2,945,465	\$2,944,245	\$2,927,945	\$2,944,245	\$19,209,870
Total Federal Funding by Year		\$16,275,541	\$57,561,691	\$12,610,287	\$4,318,585	\$12,144,245	\$26,247,945	\$11,944,245	\$141,102,539